01-16-2002 FORM PTC 594 (Modified) EET Docket No.: 6-93) Of 3 No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 1170-203 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 101947967 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa .ie attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Dayco Products, LLC Name: TPI Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Street Address: 201 Industrial Parkway Association General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Somerville State: NJ ZIP: 08876 □ Corporation-State ☑ Other <u>Limited Liability Company - Delaware</u> ☐ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ Association ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ □ Corporation-State Delaware
 □ Corporation-State Dela ☑ Assignment Merger ☐ Other \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: October 15, 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes X N 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached See Attached Sheets Sheets 🛛 Yes 🔲 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ludomir A. Budzyn 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ \$1,415.00 Internal Address: Hoffmann & Baron, LLP Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 6900 Jericho Turnpike 08-2461 State: NY ZIP: 11791 City: Syosset 01/15/2002 LAUFLLER 00000239 1/81431 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP 01 FC:481 1375.00 OP 02 FC:482 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. October 3/, 2001 Ludomir A. Budzyn Date Signature Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

**REEL: 2416 FRAME: 0756** 

## <u>United States – Registered</u>

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods
AMERICAN PRIDE	1781431	7/13/93	Water Hose
AMERICAN	1544443	6/20/89	Marine Hoses
YACHTSMAN			
CHERRY	1277523	5/8/84	Garden Hose
COMPETITOR	1502192	8/30/88	Industrial Hoses
COUNTRY CLUB	1393243	5/13/86	High Volume, Reinforced, Heavy
			Duty Watering Hose for Commercial
			Turf Applications
CRYSTALFLEX	1946553	1/9/96	Garden Hose
DIAMOND BACK	1504849	9/20/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses
DURABAND	2163141	6/9/98	Containers for Garden Hose
DURADISC	1922078	9/26/95	Flexible Sheet Plastic Discs used as
			Packaging Containers for Garden Hose
EARTH QUENCHER	1546425	7/4/89	Soaker Hoses
FAIRLAWN	1208332	9/14/82	Lawn and Garden Hose
FLAT LINE DESIGN	896,035	8/4/70	Garden Hose
FLEXMATE	1612942	9/11/90	Garden Hose
FLEXLITE	1715743	9/15/92	Primarily Non-Metal Water Hoses for
			Marine and Camping Uses
FORMULA Z7 DESIGN	1008815	4/15/75	Hose
GARDENFLEX	2321884	2/22/00	Fluid Conveying Hose
GRIPPER	1346137	7/2/85	Rubber or Plastic Lawn or Garden
			Hose Fittings sold as Components of
			Lawn and Garden Hoses for the Rapid
			Coupling and Uncoupling of Lawn
			and Garden Hoses
HERITAGE	1124047	8/14/79	Lawn and Garden Hose
HOZE-O-SAURUS	2185780	9/1/98	Garden Hose
HOZE-RAP	2384653	9/12/00	Extension for Lawn and Garden Hose
KEEP GROWING	1950653	1/23/96	Garden Hose
WITH SWAN			
LAWNFLEX	1504848	9/20/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses
MAXFLEX	1511770	11/8/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses
MEDALLION	1314600	1/15/85	Lawn and Garden Hose
MORFLEX	1510124	10/25/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses
PERFECT GARDENER	1917956	9/12/95	Garden Hose
PERMAFLOW	1733042	11/17/92	Garden Hose
PREM-AIRE	1785537	8/3/93	Non-Metal Air Hose for Use in the
			Construction Industry to Operate Air
			Tools
PRESSURE GUARD	1016342	7/22/75	Lawn and Garden Hose
PRESSURE MASTER	1016341	7/22/75	Lawn and Garden Hose

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods		
PROFLEX	1504846	9/20/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses		
REFLEX	1521821	1/24/89	Lawn and Garden Hoses		
RV3	1296205	9/18/84	Lawn and Garden Hose		
SAFEWATER	2187571	9/8/98	Extension for Lawn and Garden Hose		
SEAL-TITE	2229710	3/2/99	Metal Couplings as a Component of		
			Lawn and Garden Hose		
SENTINEL	1209711	9/21/82	Plastic and/or Rubber Hose namely,		
			High, Low and Intermediate Pressure		
			Hose, Reinforced and Unreinforced		
			for Use as Lawn and Garden Hose,		
			Washer Inlet Hose, Utility Hose, Drain		
			Hose, Water Meter Hose and the Like		
SIGNET BY SWAN	951955	1/30/73	Lawn and Garden Hose		
SOFT & SUPPLE	1132212	4/1/80	Lawn and Garden Hose		
SOFT & SUPPLE	983571	5/7/74	Lawn and Garden Hose		
DESIGN					
SUPPLEX	516611	10/18/49	Garden Hose made of Plastic,		
			Synthetic Elastomers or Natural		
			Rubber or Combinations Thereof		
SUPPLEX	648068	7/9/57	Plastic Pipe and Tubing for the		
			Transportation of Water or Other		
			Liquids		
SUPREME	1064454	4/26/77	Lawn and Garden Hose		
SWAN	740032	10/30/62	Hose Comprising Lawn and Garden		
			Hose and Sprinkler, Welding, Utility,		
			Drain, Water, Mixer and Inlet Hoses		
SWAN AND DESIGN	951370	1/23/73	Hose for Conveying Fluids		
THERM-O-BLUE	1504845	9/20/88	Industrial Hoses		
THERMOFLEX	1510125	10/25/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses		
TURBOFLEX	1509239	10/18/88	Lawn and Garden Hoses		
WEATHER GUARD	1337909	5/28/85	Lawn and Garden Here		
WEATHER MASTER	1337908	5/28/85	Lawn and Garden Hose		
WEATHER-FLEX	1015801	7/15/75	Lawn and Garden Hose		
WEATHERFLEX	1528240	3/7/89	Lawn and Garden Hoses		
YARD GARD	2305696	1/4/00	Garden Hose		
YARD MATE	1380431	1/28/86	Fluid Conveying Hose for Washing,		
			Watering, Sprinkling and Soaking		
YARDFLEX	1504847	9/20/88	Lawn and Garden Hose		

## <u>United States – Pending Applications</u>

Trademark	Serial No.	Date Filed	Goods	
NATURE'S CHOICE	75/533384	8/10/98	Garden Hose	
CONTRACTOR'S CHOICE	75/942726	3/3/00	Fluid Conveying Hose	

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Dayco Products, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws

of Delaware, and having a place of business at 1 Prestige Place, Dayton, Ohio 45401-1004, has

adopted, used and is using several marks which have been registered with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office, or for which registration has been applied for with the United

States Patent and Trademark Office, as in Attachment A.

WHEREAS, TPI Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of

Delaware, and having a place of business at 201 Industrial Parkway, Somerville, New Jersey

08876, is desirous of acquiring the said marks, along with the goodwill associated therewith and

the respective registrations and applications as listed above.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Dayco Products, LLC does hereby assign to TPI Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. all

right, title and interest in and to each of the said marks, along with the respective registrations

and applications, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the respective marks, including

the right to sue, and to collect for past infringement of said marks.

[Signature Page Follows]

.

NY\_DOCS\563616.1[W2000]

## DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC

By Mark IV Industries, Inc., its sole member

Name: Douglas Fiegel

Title: Vice President

Dated: October 15, 2001

State of NEW YORK)

County of Duc

On this 15 day of October, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Doubles J. Flever, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to in the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF N.Y., GENERALE County
ay Commission 19 9/30/05

NY\_DOCS\563616.1[W2000]

RECORDED: 01/09/2002